

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

FAIRFIELD SENTRY LIMITED (IN
LIQUIDATION)

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

Against

CITIBANK NA LONDON,

Defendants/Appellants

Appeal No. 21-cv-3530-VSB

In re:

FAIRFIELD SENTRY LIMITED, et al.

Debtors in Foreign Proceedings

Chapter 15 Case
No. 10-13164-CGM

*This document is also being filed in the
appeals listed in Appendix A.*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AND
STRUCTURED FINANCE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANT GRANTING LEAVE TO APPEAL IN THIS CASE	10
II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO SECOND CIRCUIT PRECEDENT AND UNDERMINES LONG- STANDING CONGRESSIONAL POLICY OF PROMOTING THE FINALITY OF SETTLED SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS	13
A. The Second Circuit Has Interpreted the Safe Harbors Broadly to Promote Transactional Finality and Market Stability	13
B. The Legislative History of the Safe Harbors Supports a Broad Interpretation of Those Provisions	15
C. The Bankruptcy Court’s Failure to Apply Second Circuit Precedent Increases Uncertainty and Decreases Finality and Liquidity	18
D. The Bankruptcy Court’s Ruling Runs Contrary to Other Material Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

AP Servs. v. Silva,
483 B.R. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)18, 19, 20, 21

In re Atlas Shipping A/S,
404 B.R. 726 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....23

In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC,
773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014) 13

Contemp. Indus. Corp. v. Frost,
564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009)19

Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.,
651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011)8, 13, 24

In re Ernst & Young,
383 B.R. 773 (Bankr. D.Colo. 2008).....23

In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.,
596 B.R. 275 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....17, 18

In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.,
714 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2013)23

In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.,
No. 10-13164 (SMB), 2020 WL 7345988 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec.
14, 2020)4, 9, 11

In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.,
No. 10-13164 (SMB), 2021 WL 771677 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23,
2021)4, 9, 18, 21

In re Gold & Honey, Ltd.,
410 B.R. 357 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009)23

In re Greenwich Sentry, L.P.,
534 F. App’x 77 (2d Cir. 2013)23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.</u> , No. 13-mc-373 (PKC), 2013 WL 6673607 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013)	12
<u>In re Hechinger Inv. Co.</u> , 274 B.R. 71 (D. Del. 2002).....	19, 20
<u>In re Iida</u> , 377 B.R. 243 (9th Cir. BAP 2007)	23
<u>Jaffé v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</u> , 737 F.3d 14 (4th Cir. 2013)	24, 25
<u>In re Kassover</u> , 343 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<u>Lehman Bros. Special Fin. v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co. (In re Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.)</u> , 970 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2020)	19, 21
<u>In re Miszko</u> , No. 18-36702 (CGM), 2021 WL 1575423 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2021)	23
<u>In re Nine W. LBO Sec. Litig.</u> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	18, 19, 20, 21
<u>Picard v. Estate of Madoff</u> , 464 B.R. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	12
<u>Rothenberg v. Oak Rock Fin., LLC</u> , No. 14-cv-3700, 2015 WL 10663413 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015)	12
<u>Secs. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC</u> , No. 17-cv-4952 (GHW), 2017 WL 4838575 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2017)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>In re Smart World Techs., LLC,</u> 423 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2005)	23
<u>In re Trib. Co. Fraudulent Conv. Litig.,</u> 946 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<u>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n v. Verizon Commc’ns Inc.,</u> 892 F. Supp. 2d 805 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	19
<u>In re Vitro S.A.B. de CV,</u> 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012)	24
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	23
11 U.S.C. § 365(n)	25
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 561(d)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1504	9
11 U.S.C. § 1506	5, 21, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)(5)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)(7)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1522	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	10
96 Stat. 236 § 4 (codified at 11 U.S.C. § 546(d))	15
98 Stat. 377 § 461(d) (codified at 11 U.S.C. § 546(e))	16
119 Stat. 181–82 § 907(b)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
120 Stat. 2697–98 § 5(b)(1)	16
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. 97-420 (1982), <u>as reprinted in</u> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 583	15
H.R. Rep. 109-648 (2006), <u>as reprinted in</u> 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1585	16
S. Rep. 95-989 (1978), <u>as reprinted in</u> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	15
